The fair values of financial liabilities are equal to the pres-

ent values of the payments associated with the liabilities,

taking into account the current matched-term interest rate

parameters at the end of the reporting period (level 2).

€ thousand 31 Dec. 2017 31 Dec. 2016

 Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial liabilities 595,661 618,931 414,464 441,464

Change in revaluation surplus €
thousand

2017 2016

Interest rate +1% 605 1,649

Interest rate –1 % –635 –1,288

HAMBORNER REIT AG |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017 111

se
pa

ra
te

 f
in

a
n

ci
a

l
st

at
em

en
ts

 (
if

rs
)

Additional disclosures on financial instruments
In the separate financial statements, financial instruments

are classified in line with the classification used for the

statement of financial position. The following table shows

the reconciliation of the items of the statement of financial

position to IAS 39 categories. IFRS 7 applies to all assets

and liabilities measured in accordance with IAS 39.

31 Dec. 2017 Carrying
amount

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39 Non-financial assets / liabilities

€ thousand
Amortised cost, loans

and receivables
Fair value, derivatives
designated as hedges

assets

Financial assets 926 926

Current trade receivables and other assets 1,365 1,233  132

Cash and cash equivalents 58,105 58,105

 60,396 60,264 0 132

liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 552,979 552,979

Non-current derivative financial instruments 2,109  2,109

Non-current trade payables and other liabilities 1,716 1,030  686

Current financial liabilities 42,682 42,682

Current derivative financial instruments 406  406

Current trade payables and other liabilities 14,230 11,288  2,942

 614,122 607,979 2,515 3,628

31 Dec. 2016 Carrying
amount

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39 Non-financial assets / liabilities

€ thousand
Amortised cost, loans

and receivables
Fair value, derivatives
designated as hedges

assets

Financial assets 834 834

Current trade receivables and other assets 1,412 1,267  145

Cash and cash equivalents 75,335 75,335

 77,581 77,436 0 145

liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 393,588 393,588

Non-current derivative financial instruments 4,402  4,402

Non-current trade payables and other liabilities 2,327 1,190  1,137

Current financial liabilities 20,876 20,876

Current derivative financial instruments 1,111  1,111

Current trade payables and other liabilities 11,158 8,561  2,597

433,462 424,215 5,513 3,734

112 ANNUAL REPORT 2017 |  HAMBORNER REIT AG

separate financial statements (ifrs)
notes to the financial statements

(18)  Trade payables and other liabilities

€14,230 thousand (previous year: €11,158 thousand) of

trade payables and other liabilities are due within one year.

The non-current financial liabilities (€1,030 thousand;

previous year: €1,190 thousand) have a remaining term of

less than five years.

(19) Pension provisions

There are pension scheme commitments for former em-

ployees and their surviving dependents. These are defined

benefit commitments within the meaning of IAS 19. Pro-